
Legal DivisionLegal Division
Boji Tower, 3rd Floor

517-373-9425

Kevin H. Studebaker (KHS) – Division Director
kstudebaker@legislature.mi.gov
Energy • Hunting and Fishing • Legislature • Public Utilities • Weapons

Kellie A. Seyfried (KAS) – Assistant Division Director
kseyfried@legislature.mi.gov
Corporate Income Tax • Individual Income Tax • Law Publications •  
Michigan Business Tax • Statutory Compiling

Steve T. Menovcik (STM) – Assistant Division Director
smenovcik@legislature.mi.gov
Elections • Local Government 

Timothy D. Reeves (TDR) – Assistant Division Director
treeves@legislature.mi.gov
Administrative Rules Certification • Appropriations Coordinator •  
Civil Procedure • Insurance: Auto • JCAR • Law • Property: Conveyances • 
Torts

Lorna T. Beard (LTB) – Assistant Division Director
lbeard@legislature.mi.gov
Children • Disabilities • Family Law • Human Services • Mental Health • 
Senior Citizens

Laura E. Johnson (LEJ) – Legal Counsel
ljohnson@legislature.mi.gov
Corrections • Crime Victims • Legal Research

Jonathan L. Bassett (JLB) – Legal Counsel
jbassett@legislature.mi.gov
Economic and Industrial Development • Purchasing • Revenue Sharing • 
State • State Financing & Management • Supplemental Appropriations • 
Taxation

John H. Marks (JHM) – Legal Counsel
jmarks@legislature.mi.gov
Civil Rights • Higher Education • Property Tax

Sarah C. Berning (SCB) – Legal Counsel
sberning@legislature.mi.gov
Courts, Crimes: Intoxication – Impairment – Animals • Education: School 
Safety • Homeland Security • Juveniles • Vehicle Registration • Vehicles

Donna D. Musolli (DDM) – Legal Counsel
dmusolli@legislature.mi.gov
Education • School Aid

Elizabeth R. Edberg (ERE) – Legal Counsel
eedberg@legislature.mi.gov
Administrative Procedure • Administrative Rules Certification • JCAR •  
Motor Fuel Tax • Sales Tax • Use Tax

Tanya L. Nava (TLN) – Legal Counsel
tnava@legislature.mi.gov
Campaign Finance • Communications • Health • Health Facilities •  
Occupations 

Emily L. Jones (ELJ) – Legal Counsel
ejones@legislature.mi.gov
Crimes • Criminal Procedure

Joseph J. Resowski (JJR) – Legal Counsel
jresowski@legislature.mi.gov
Aeronautics • Highways • History, Arts & Libraries • Military Affairs •  
Traffic Control • Transportation (Funding) • Veterans •  
Worker’s Compensation

Elizabeth M. Ribby-Shiels (EMR) – Legal Counsel
eribby-shiels@legislature.mi.gov
Controlled Substances • Health • Health Occupations

Benjamin J. Hawkins (BJH) – Legal Process Manager
bhawkins@legislature.mi.gov
Employment Security • Labor • Marijuana • Public Employees 

Thomas M. Valli (TMV) – Legal Counsel
tvalli@legislature.mi.gov
Drains • Energy • Environmental Protection • Land Use • Natural Resources • 
Prohibited Products • Recreation • Recycling

Rachel M. Hughart (RMH) – Legal Counsel
rhughart@legislature.mi.gov
Agriculture • Animals • Environmental Protection • Food •  
Natural Resources • Water

Derek A. Walters (DAW) – Legal Counsel
dwalters@legislature.mi.gov
Cemeteries and Funerals • Gaming • Insurance: Health, Life & Property • 
Liquor • Probate • Retirement

Ogenna O. Iweajunwa (OOI) – Legal Counsel
oiweajunwa@legislature.mi.gov
Construction • Driver Licenses • Fire • Fireworks • Holidays • Housing •  
Law Enforcement • Legal Research • Property • State Identification Cards • 
Tobacco • Transportation (Not Funding Related)

Rachel M. Walton (RMW) – Legal Counsel
rwalton@legislature.mi.gov
Business • Commercial Code • Consumer Credit & Protection •  
Financial Institutions • Liens • Trade


